BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for Reinstatement of
Revoked License of: Case No. 2011-72

BRADLEY KENDRICK, OAH No. 2015060160
Field Representative License No, FR 45047

Petitioner.

DECISION

The Proposed Decision of K'imberly J. Belvedere, Administrative Law Judge, in -
Ontario, is attached hereto. Said decision is hereby amended, pursuant to Government
Code section 11517(c)(2)(c) to correct technical or minor changes that do not affect the

factual or legal basis of the proposed decision. The proposed decision is amended as
follows:

1. On page 3, paragraph number 10, “Pd.D” is stricken and replaced with “Ph.D".

2. On page 4, paragraph number 12, “Gregg Galen” is stricken and replaced with
‘Galen Gregg”.

3. On page 4, paragraph number 12, “Mr. Galen” is stricken and replaced with “Mr.
Gregg’.

The Proposed Decision as amended is hereby accepted and adopted as the

Decision and Order by the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer
Affairs, State of California.

The Decision shall become effective on  September 30, 2015

IT IS SO ORDERED August 31, 2015

President, Structural Pest Control Board



BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for

Reinstatement of: Case No. 2011-72
BRADLEY KENDRICK, OAH No. 2015060160
Petitioner,
DECISION

On July 22, 2015, in Ontario, California, a quorum of the Structural Pest Control
Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, heard and decided the Petition
for Reinstatement.

Administrative Law Judge Kimberly J. Belvedere, Office of Administrative Hearings,
State of California, presided over the hearing.

Deputy Attorney General Kevin Rigley appeared on behalf of the Office of the
Attorney General, State of California.

Petitioner, Bradley Kendrick, represented himself.

The record was closed, the matter was submitted, and the decision rendered following
deliberation in Executive Session on July 22, 2015.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Background

1. On December 22, 2009, the board issued Field Representative’s License
Number FR 45047 (Branch 2) to petitioner.

2. On October 6, 2011, in the Superior Court of the State of California for the
County of Tulare, petitioner was convicted on a plea of nolo contendere of violating the
following Penal Code sections: five felony counts of Section 288a, subdivision (b){1) (oral
copulation with a minor); two felony counts of Section 286, subdivision (b)(1) (sodomy with



a minor); one felony count of Section 288.2 (send comumunication with intent to engage in
unlawful sexual activities); one felony count of 289, subdivision (h) (sexual penetration of a
minor by foreign object); and two felony counts of Section 261.5, subdivision (¢) (unlawful
sexual intercourse with a minor). The court sentenced petitioner to seven years and eight
months in state prison, suspended the sentence, and placed petitioner on four years of formal
probation following the completion of one year in county jail. The court also required
petitioner to attend 52 weeks of sex offender counseling and perform community service.

The circumstances of petitioner’s offenses, as described in the attached police reports,
were as follows: petitioner, who was approximately 21 years old, engaged in consensual
sexual acts with three different girls who were his friends, and under eighteen years old, at
the time." According to the police report and petitioner’s testimony, some of the unlawful

sexual encounters occurred in vacant properties that petitioner gained access to by virtue of
his license.

3. On April 23, 2012, a First Amended Accusation was filed against petitioner,
alleging three causes of action. The allegations included aiding and abetting unlicensed
activity, failure to register a branch office, and the criminal conviction. Petitioner failed to

tile a notice of defense, and the matter proceeded to default. The board revoked petitioner’s
license effective July 26, 2013.

4, Petitioner filed with the board a petition for reinstatement dated December 14,
2014, seeking reinstatement of his field representative’s license.

! Lake v. Reed (1997) 16 Cal.4th 448, considered the admissibility of police reports in
administrative proceedings under Government Code section 11513, That opinion concluded
that an officer’s direct observations memorialized in the officer’s report were admissible
under Evidence Code section 1280, the public employee records exception to the hearsay
rule, and were sufficient to support a factual finding. The opinion concluded that admissions
by a party memorialized in such a report were admissible under Evidence Code section 1220
and were sufficient to support a factual finding. Citing Government Code section 11513, the
Supreme Court concluded that other hearsay statements set forth in the police officer’s report
could be used to supplement or explain other evidence, but they were not sufficient, by
themselves, to support a factual finding unless — as with the public employees records
exception to the hearsay rule and the party admission exception to the hearsay rule — the
hearsay evidence would be admissible over objection in ¢ivil actions.

* Petitioner held Applicator License Number RA 48245, however, no evidence of his
licensing history was submitted for that license. Petitioner stated that his Applicator’s
License 1s expired. The petition identified the applicator’s license in the caption, but only
identified the field representative’s license as the license that petitioner sought to reinstate.



Petitioner’s Evidence

5. Petitioner’s testimony was credible and sincere. Petitioner stated that he
served the time in county jail; paid all fines and fees; and is still attending sex offender
counseling. His probation will terminate on December 6, 2015.

6. Petitioner has worked for Hunter’s Property Preservation and Wildlife Control
since April 2011. It is a family business and he is a partner. In that capacity, petitioner
cleans and sanitizes homes to prepare them for resale. Petitioner obtained his trapping
license in July 2014 and a qualified applicator license in 2015 in order to assist with this
business, although he has not engaged in any licensed activities to date.

7. Petitioner took responsibility for his convictions and the underlying
niisconduct. He admitted that he was given access by property management companies in
connection with pest control services, had keys for purpose of spraying, and would use these
locations in the commission of his criminal activities. To that end, petitioner understands
- why the board is concerned, given the need for the board to make public protection its
highest priority. Petitioner stated that, by coming to testify, he hoped the board would see
how important it is to him to get his license back.

8. Petitioner stated he has not committed any crimes since his convictions.
Petitioner submitted documentation verifying that he completed 126 hours of community
service with the Visalia Rescue Mission and eight and a half hours of community service at
Porterville Helping Hands, a soup kitchen.

9. Petitioner also submitted a letter from Licensed Clinical Social Worker Carol
DeLatorre, dated October 5, 2011, verifying petitioner’s atiendance in fifteen sex offender
group counseling sessions. Petitioner testified that he still attends counseling, although he
could not obtain any up to date documentation regarding his participation.” The letter stated

that petitioner had a large support network of family and friends, and he was intelligent and
motivated during group sessions.

10. Petitioner also submitted a letter dated July 28, 2011, from Yosef Geshuri, Pd.
D. Dr. Geshuri evaluated petitioner prior to his conviction. The letter indicated that none of
the tests administered revealed psychological, emotional, cognitive, or behavioral
aberrations. Dr. Geshuri found petitioner to be an intelligent, thoughtful, hard-working, and
morally conscientious man, who clearly saw the wrongfulness of his acts and desired to

make amends for his wrongdoing. Petitioner had therapy with Dr. Geshuri between 8 and 10
times.

11.  Petitioner has taken continuing education classes to demonstrate his
commitment to the pest control industry, including six courses on July 21, 2015, and two on

> The letter was dated one day prior to the date petitioner was convicted. Petitioner
stated that he began attending the sex offender group counseling following his arrest.



March 17, 2015, Petitioner also enrolled in Taft College and Fresno City College in2015
and has completed multiple courses at both institutions.

12, Petitioner submitted a letter of reference from his pastor, Gregg Galen, dated
June 18, 2015, The letter indicated that petitioner and his family attended church regularly.
Mr. Galen was aware of petitioner’s prior criminal conviction, and given petitioner’s
exemplary behavior since the convictions, he fully supported petitioner’s petition for
reinstatement.

13, The Attorney General’s Office did not take a position on the petition.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. In a proceeding for the restoration of a revoked license, the burden at all times
rests on the petitioner to prove that he has rehabilitated himself and that he is entitled to have
his license restored. (Flanzer v. Board of Dental Examiners (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1392,
1398.) A person seeking reinstatement of a revoked license must present strong proof of
rehabilitation, and the showing must be sufficient to overcome the former adverse
determination. The standard of proof is clear and convincing evidence. (Housman v. Board
of Medical Examiners (1948) 84 Cal.App.2d, 308, 315-316.)

2. Business and Professions Code section 482 requires the board to consider all
competent evidence of rehabilitation furnished by the applicant or licensee. Regulations
promulgated by the board list the following factors as criteria to determine whether a
petitioner has established rehabilitation: nature and severity of the acts; total criminal record;
whether the petitioner has complied with any terms of any sanctions lawfully imposed
against the petitioner; and any other evidence of rehabilitation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, §
1937.2, subds. (b} & (c).)

Additionally, the board has promulgated disciplinary guidelines that set forth
additional considerations regarding rehabilitation, as follows: type, severity, number and
length of violations; whether the viclations involved intentional, negligent or unprofessional
conduct; actual or potential harm to the public; the length of time since the violations were
committed; compliance with any criminal sanctions imposed by the court; prior disciplinary
history; petitioner’s attitude toward his or her commission of the original violations and in
regard to compliance with rehabilitative efforts; efforts to maintain or upgrade professional
skills; efforts to establish safeguards to prevent repetition of the misconduct; community
service; therapeutic treatment; participation in self-help groups; voluntary restitution to those
affected by the misconduct; and any other evidence of rehabilitation submitted by petitioner.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1937.11.)



Evaluation

3. Petitioner made an excellent witness on his own behalf. Petitioner was
provided with the regulations specifying what evidence is required to establish rehabilitation.
He testified in a straightforward, direct manner, made no excuses for his conduct and
accepted full responsibility. He demonstrated appropriate remorse for his poor decision-
making and provided evidence of rehabilitation, although he did not introduce corroborating
evidence in the form of witness testimony. The board was impressed that petitioner took the
petition for reinstatement seriously, and appreciated the efforts he made in compiling
documentary evidence in support of his petition. Petitioner was sincere and credible in his
testimony regarding his desire to re-enter the pest control industry. By all indications,
petitioner appears to be on the road to the successful completion of his criminal probation in
December 2015. Petitioner is to be commended for his efforts thus far,

4, However, given the seriousness of the underlying criminal misconduct coupled
with the recent nature of the misconduct and the fact that petitioner is still on criminal
probation, not enough time has passed in order to reinstate petitioner’s license. To that end,
petitioner is encouraged to continue with the strides he has made since 2011, and file a new
petition for reinstatement at a later time. Moreover, if petitioner files a subsequent petition
for reinstatement, he may want to consider providing additional evidence in the form of
witness testimony, more recent letters of recommendation, and/or witness declarations that

. attest to his rehabilitation and address the factors to be considered as outlined inthe board’s
disciplinary guidelines.

ORDER

Bradley Kendrick’s Petition for Reinstatement is denied.

DATED: august 31, 2015

President,
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California



